

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

7-25-2018

Dickinson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Company Respondent's Brief 3 Dckt. 45580

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"Dickinson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Company Respondent's Brief 3 Dckt. 45580" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7278.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7278

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

DICKINSON FROZEN FOODS, INC., an
Idaho corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY, a Nevada
corporation; THOMPSON COBURN, LLP, a
Missouri limited liability partnership;
YARMUTH WILSDON, PLLC, a Washington
professional limited liability company; MARK
McKELLAR, an individual; JOHN DOE 1-X,
unknown individuals and entities,

Defendants/Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 45580

Ada County Case No. CV01-17-03836

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County
Honorable Lynn Norton, District Judge Presiding**

Kim J. Trout
3778 N. Plantation River Drive, Ste. 101
Boise, Idaho 83703
*Attorney for Appellant
Dickinson Frozen Food*

Trudy Hanson Fouser
Jack S. Gjording
Bobbi K. Dominick
GJORDING FOUSER, PLLC
121 North 9th Street, Suite 600
Boise, Idaho 83702
*Attorneys for Respondent J.R. Simplot Company
and Mark McKellar*

John Janis
Hepworth Holzer, LLP
537 W. Bannock, Ste. 200
Boise, Idaho 83702
*Attorneys for Respondents Yarmuth Wilsdon, PLLC
& Thompson Coburn, LLP*

Bradley S. Keller
Nicholas Ryan-Lang
Byrnes, Keller & Cromwell, LLP
1000 Second Avenue, Ste. 3800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Attorneys for Respondents Yarmuth Wilsdon, PLLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**
 - A. Nature of Case..... 1**
 - B. Course of Proceedings 2**
 - C. Statement of Facts..... 3**
- II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 7**
- III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW 7**
- IV. ARGUMENT..... 9**
 - A. The Trial Court Correctly Applied the Litigation Privilege..... 9**
 - 1. Simplot Adopts and Incorporates Briefing Filed by the Other Respondents..... 9**
 - B. The Trial Court Correctly Found the Nondisclosure Agreement to be Unambiguous, and Correctly Granted Summary Judgment. 9**
 - 1. The plain language of the NDA is unambiguous..... 9**
 - 2. Based on the correct interpretation of the unambiguous contract, the trial court correctly found there was no breach. 19**
 - C. The Trial Court Properly Denied the Motion to Amend as Futile..... 20**
 - D. The Trial Court Did Not Err in its Rulings on Attorney Fees..... 22**
 - E. Simplot is Entitled to Attorney Fees Pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-120(3). .. 25**
 - F. DFF is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees and Costs for this Appeal..... 25**
- V. CONCLUSION 25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 143 Idaho 135, 139 P.3d 737 (2006).....	13
<i>Assocs. Nw., Inc. v. Beets</i> , 112 Idaho 603, 733 P.2d 824 (Ct. App. 1987).....	8
<i>Ballard v. Kerr</i> , 160 Idaho 674, 378 P.3d 464 (2016).....	9
<i>Big Butte Ranch, Inc. v. Grasmick</i> , 91 Idaho 6, 415 P.2d 48 (1966).....	19
<i>Bissett v. State</i> , 111 Idaho 865, 727 P.2d 1293 (Ct. App. 1986)	21
<i>Black Canyon Racquetball Club, Inc. v. Idaho First Nat'l Bank, N.A.</i> , 119 Idaho 171, 804 P.2d 900 (1991)	21
<i>Blackmore v. Re/Max Tri-Cities, LLC</i> , 149 Idaho 558, 237 P.3d 655 (2010)	8
<i>Boise Mode, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Donahoe Pace & Partners Ltd.</i> , 154 Idaho 99, 294 P.3d 1111 (2013)	19
<i>Bondy v. Levy</i> , 121 Idaho 993, 829 P.2d 1342 (1992).....	15
<i>Brown v. Greenheart</i> , 157 Idaho 156, 335 P.3d 1 (2014).....	8, 10
<i>Brown v. Perkins</i> , 129 Idaho 189, 923 P.2d 434 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>CardiAQ Valve Technologies, Inc. v. Neovasc Inc.</i> , CA N. 14-cv-12405-ADB, (D.Mass. 2016) 17	
<i>City of Chubbuck v. City of Pocatello</i> , 127 Idaho 198, 899 P.2d 411 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Cont'l Nat'l Am. Group v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 95 Idaho 251, 506 P.2d 478 (1973).....	13
<i>CQ, Inc. v. TXU Mining Company</i> , 565 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Cristo Viene Pentecostal Church v. Paz</i> , 144 Idaho 304, 160 P.3d 743 (2007).....	15
<i>Eagle Equity Fund, LLC v. TitleOne Corp.</i> , 161 Idaho 355, 386 P.3d 496, (2016).....	21
<i>Fletcher v. Lone Mountain Rd. Ass'n</i> , 162 Idaho 347, 396 P.3d 1229 (2017).....	17
<i>Frizzell v. DeYoung</i> , 163 Idaho 473, 415 P.3d 341 (2018).....	15
<i>Glycobiosciences, Inc v. Innocutis Holdings, LLC</i> , 189 F.Supp.3d 61(D.C.C. 2016).....	17

<i>H-D Transp. v. Pogue</i> , 160 Idaho 428, 374 P.3d 591 (2016)	24
<i>Hap Taylor & Sons, Inc. v. Summerwind Partners, LLC</i> , 157 Idaho 600, 338 P.3d 1204 (2014)	19
<i>Hayward v. Valley Vista Care Corp.</i> , 136 Idaho 342, 33 P.3d 816 (2001)	8
<i>Hessing v. Drake</i> , 90 Idaho 67, 408 P.2d 180 (1965).....	21
<i>Hoffman v. Bd. of Local Improvement Dist. No., 1101</i> , 163 Idaho 464, 415 P. 3d 332 (2016)....	16
<i>Howard v. Perry</i> , 141 Idaho 139, 106 P.3d 465 (2005)	10, 13
<i>Hull</i> , 163 Idaho, 409 P.3d	8
<i>J.R. Simplot Co. v. Bosen</i> , 144 Idaho 611, 167 P.3d 748 (2006).....	16, 19
<i>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</i> , Docket No. 45200 (Idaho Supreme Court June 28, 2018).....	8, 9, 21
<i>Opportunity, L.L.C. v. Ossewarde</i> , 136 Idaho 602, 38 P.3d 1258 (2002)	16
<i>Pandrea v. Barrett</i> , 160 Idaho 165, 369 P.3d 943 (2016)	21
<i>Pinehaven Planning Bd. v. Brooks</i> , 138 Idaho 826, 70 P.3d 664 (2003)	15
<i>Pocatello Hospital, LLC v. Quail Ridge Med. In’r, LLC</i> , 156 Idaho 709, 330 P.3d 1067 (2014)..	7
<i>Printcraft Press, Inc. v. Sunnyside Park Utilities, Inc.</i> , 153 Idaho 440, 283 P.3d 757 (2012).....	24
<i>Qa3 Financial Corp. v. Financial Network Investment Corp.</i> , 8:12CV5 (D.Neb. 2014).....	17
<i>Quirrion v. Sherman</i> , 109 Nev. 62, 846 P.2d 1051 (1993).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Trout Jones Gledhill Fuhrman, P.A.</i> , 154 Idaho 21, 293 P.3d 645 (2013)	24
<i>Shawver v. Huckleberry Estates, L.L.C.</i> , 140 Idaho 354, 93 P.3d 685 (2004)	7, 9, 16, 19
<i>Simono v. House</i> , 160 Idaho 788, 379 P.3d 1058 (2016).....	24
<i>Sims v. Jacobson</i> , 157 Idaho 980, 342 P.3d 907 (2015)	24
<i>Smith v. Great Basin Grain Co.</i> , 98 Idaho 266, 561 P.2d 1299 (1977).....	21
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 133 Idaho 231, 985 P.2d 111 (1999).....	7
<i>State v. Hedger</i> , 115 Idaho 598, 768 P.2d 1331 (1989).....	8

<i>Steakley v. Round One Investments, L.P.</i> , 01-09-00022-CV, (Ct. App. Tex. 2012).....	17
<i>Steel Farms, Inc. v. Croft & Reed, Inc.</i> , 154 Idaho 259, 297 P.3d 222 (2012).....	17
<i>Stevens v. Eyer</i> , 161 Idaho 407, 387 P.3d 75 (2016)	24
<i>Sturges v. Crowinshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	17
<i>Swanson v. Beco Const. Co.</i> , 145 Idaho 59, 175 P.3d 748 (2007).....	13
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children's Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1, 56 S.Ct. 312, 80 L.Ed. 477 (1936).....	17
<i>Wright v. Village of Wilder</i> , 63 Idaho 122, 117 P.2d 1002 (1941).....	17
<u>Statutes</u>	
Idaho Code § 12-120(3).....	22, 24, 25
Idaho Code § 121	25
<u>Rules</u>	
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 54(e)(2)	25
